

No. 08-479

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT # 1; KERRY WILSON,
husband; JANE DOE WILSON, wife; HELEN ROMERO, wife;
JOHN DOE ROMERO, husband; PEGGY SCHWALLIER, wife;
JOHN DOE SCHWALLIER, husband,

Petitioners,

v.

APRIL REDDING, legal guardian of minor child,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MATTHEW W. WRIGHT
Counsel of Record
DAVID K. PAUOLE
HOLM WRIGHT HYDE & HAYS PLC
10429 South 51st Street
Suite 285
Phoenix, AZ 85044
(480) 961-0040

Attorneys for Petitioners

221311



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, AND SCHOOL DISTRICT POLICIES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE SEARCH WAS CONSTI- TUTIONAL.	19
A. Under <i>T.L.O.</i> , the legality of this search depends simply on its reasonableness.	19

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The search was justified at its inception.	24
1. The Ninth Circuit applied a “crabbed notion of reasonableness.”	25
2. The sliding-scale approach is both contrary to <i>T.L.O.</i> and unworkable.	28
C. The search was reasonable in scope.	33
1. The search was not <i>excessively</i> intrusive.	34
2. The Ninth Circuit has set a dangerous precedent in substituting its own judgment for that of the school officials.	38
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION.	41
III. THE SCHOOL OFFICIALS ARE CERTAINLY ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.	46
CONCLUSION	53

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	47
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	23, 30, 34, 39
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) . .	48, 49, 52
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	19
<i>C.B. ex rel. Breeding v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Cornfield ex rel. Lewis v. Consolidated High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	29, 44, 50
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	41, 42
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	46
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	49

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jenkins ex rel. Hall v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)	43, 50, 51
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	48
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007)	23, 39, 48
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)	41, 42
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2006)	29, 44
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	41, 42
<i>Singleton v. Board of Educ. USD 500</i> , 894 F. Supp. 386 (D. Kan. 1995)	50
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	25
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 261 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>vacated</i> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002), <i>reinstated</i> , 323 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 2003)	51, 52
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	23
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	25
<i>United States v. Martinez Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	23, 34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	22, 23, 33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Williams ex rel. Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991)	43, 50
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	48
 Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 11
 Other Authorities	
Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>Females Bucking Traditional Drug Abuse Trends: Teen Girls, Young Women Now Outpace Male Counterparts for Prescription Drug Abuse, Dependence</i> (Apr. 30, 2007)	40
Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>Prescription for Danger: A Report on the Troubling Trend of Prescription and Over- the-Counter Drug Abuse Among the Nation's Teens</i> (Jan. 2008)	39, 40, 45

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Safford Unified School District Policy J-3050 ..	2
Safford Unified School District Policy J-5350 ..	3
